

No. 16-1161

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Western District of Wisconsin

MOTION TO AFFIRM

---

Paul M. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Ste. 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos  
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW  
SCHOOL  
1111 E 60th St., Ste. 510  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 702-4226  
nsteph@uchicago.edu

*Attorneys for Appellees*

Jessica Ring Amunson  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW,  
Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

Michele Odorizzi  
MAYER BROWN, LLP  
71 S. Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
modorizzi@mayerbrown.com

*Additional counsel listed on  
inside cover*

---

---

J. Gerald Hebert  
Ruth M. Greenwood  
Danielle M. Lang  
Annabelle E. Harless  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Ste. 1400  
Washington, DC 20005

Douglas M. Poland  
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC  
10 E. Doty St., Ste. 507  
Madison, WI 53703

Peter G. Earle  
LAW OFFICE OF PETER G.  
EARLE  
839 N. Jefferson St., Ste. 300  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    Act 43 Was Intended to Give Republicans a Large and Durable Advantage.....	5
II.   Act 43 Has Exhibited a Large and Durable Pro-Republican Partisan Asymmetry.....	9
III.  Act 43’s Large and Durable Partisan Asymmetry Cannot Be Justified.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    The Panel’s Partisan Gerrymandering Test Is Judicially Discernible and Manageable.....	17
A.  The Panel’s Discriminatory Intent Prong Is Grounded in the Court’s First and Fourteenth Amendment Precedents.....	17
B.  The Panel’s Discriminatory Effect Prong Is Based on Partisan Symmetry, the Concept Identified as Promising by the <i>LULAC</i> Court.....	19
C.  The Panel’s Justification Prong Is Drawn from the Court’s One Person, One Vote Cases.....	23
II.   Appellants’ Complaints About the Panel’s Test Are Meritless. ....	25

A. The Court Has Not Precluded Statewide Partisan Gerrymandering Claims.....	26
B. The Court Has Not Made Noncompliance with Traditional Criteria an Element. ....	29
C. The Panel’s Test Is Not the Same as the <i>Bandemer</i> Plurality’s.....	32
D. The Panel’s Test Could Not Have Come as a Surprise to Appellants.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislative v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	2
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012) .....	5-6, 9, 32
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	31-32
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) ..	23, 25, 32, 35
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	25
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , No. 16-cv-1026, 2017 WL 876307 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2017) .....	30
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	17
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	19, 31
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	24, 25, 35
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	28

<i>O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 128 N.W.2d 16 (Wis. 1964) .....	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	17
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	24
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	14
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Jowei Chen, <i>The Impact of Political Geography on Wisconsin Redistricting</i> , 16 Election L.J. (forthcoming 2017), <a href="http://www.umich.edu/~jowei/Political_Geography_Wisconsin_Redistricting.pdf">http://www.umich.edu/~jowei/Political_Geography_Wisconsin_Redistricting.pdf</a> .....	15
